

22-7163

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL OIL CORPORATION; BP P.L.C.;
BP AMERICA, INC.; CHEVRON CORPORATION; CHEVRON U.S.A. INC.; SHELL PLC,
f/k/a Royal Dutch Shell plc; SHELL USA, INC., f/k/a Shell Oil Company,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MAINE,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE
ISLAND, WASHINGTON, AND WISCONSIN AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE FOR AFFIRMANCE**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
MATTHEW W. GRIECO
Senior Assistant Solicitor General
KRISTIN C. HOLLADAY
Fellow
(Assistant Solicitor General)
of Counsel

(Counsel listing continues on signature pages.)

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
matthew.grieco@ag.ny.gov
(212) 416-8014

Dated: April 7, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
PERTINENT STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	vii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	5
 POINT I	
STATES PROTECT CONSUMERS FROM CORPORATE MISREPRESENTATIONS ON ISSUES OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE BY ENFORCING STATE LAW IN STATE COURT.....	7
 POINT II	
THE DEFENDANT COMPANIES’ REMOVAL THEORIES IGNORE THE CLAIMS THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ACTUALLY PLEADED AND WOULD UNDERMINE THE ROLE OF STATE COURTS IN INTERPRETING AND ENFORCING STATE LAW	13
A. The District’s Complaint Seeks Relief for Corporate Deception.....	14
B. The District’s Claims—Which Address the Companies’ Alleged Misrepresentations and Not Their Emissions— Do Not Arise Under Federal Common Law.	17
C. A State Court Need Not Decide Any Substantial Federal Issue to Assess Whether the Companies Lied About Fossil Fuels, Climate Change, and Their Investments in Alternative Energy Sources.....	21
D. The Companies’ Alleged Misrepresentations Were Not Undertaken at the Direction of Any Federal Officer.	24

Page

E. The Companies’ Alleged Misrepresentations Do
 Not Arise Out of Any Operation on the Outer
 Continental Shelf..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	1, 21
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	18
<i>Arizona ex rel. Brnovich v. Volkswagen AG</i> , 193 F. Supp. 3d 1025 (D. Ariz. 2016).....	10
<i>Arkansas v. Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Ark.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	13
<i>Board of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty. v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	6, 13, 18, 19, 26
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989).....	1, 7, 21
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	5, 11, 16
<i>Chick Kam Choo v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 140 (1988).....	16
<i>City & County of Honolulu v. Sunoco LP</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	6
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	6, 27
<i>City of Oakland v. BP plc</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Connecticut v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , No. 20-cv-1555, 2021 WL 2389739 (D. Conn. June 2, 2021).....	16
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022)	6, 24, 27

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Dunaway v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 391 F. Supp. 3d 802 (M.D. Tenn. 2019).....	11
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	7
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assur., Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	22
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	7
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	1
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	21
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	5, 21
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	20
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 745 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2014).....	26
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , No. 17-md-2804, 2018 WL 4019413 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2018)	11, 12
<i>In re Standard & Poor’s Rating Agency Litig.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8, 12

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Pracs., & Prods. Liab. Litig., No. 15-md-2672, 2017 WL 2258757 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2017)</i>	10, 12, 16
<i>JMM Corp. v. District of Columbia, 378 F.3d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 2004)</i>	2
<i>Massachusetts v. Exxon Mobil Corp., 462 F. Supp. 3d 31 (D. Mass. 2020)</i>	25
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP p.l.c., 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022)</i>	6, 15, 18, 27
<i>Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n, 457 U.S. 423 (1982)</i>	13
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Ellison v. American Petroleum Inst., Nos. 21-1752, 21-8005, 2023 WL 2607545 (8th Cir. Mar. 23, 2023)</i>	6, 15, 19, 21, 25, 27
<i>Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp., 672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)</i>	4
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Monsanto Co., 454 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (D.N.M. 2020)</i>	25
<i>Peters v. Alaska Tr., LLC, 305 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Alaska 2018)</i>	23
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co., 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022)</i>	6, 15, 18
<i>United Haulers Ass’n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth., 550 U.S. 330 (2007)</i>	7
<i>Washington v. Monsanto Co., 274 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (W.D. Wash. 2017)</i>	25

Laws	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1442	24
43 U.S.C. § 1349	26
D.C. Code	
§ 28-3901 et seq.....	2
§ 28-3904	11
§ 28-3909	15

Miscellaneous Authorities

Master Settlement Agreement Between States and Tobacco Manufacturers (Jan. 2019 printing) (1998), https://naagweb.wpenginepowered.com/wp- content/uploads/2020/09/2019-01-MSA-and-Exhibits-Final.pdf	20
National Ass'n of Att'ys Gen., <i>The Master Settlement Agreement</i> , https://www.naag.org/our-work/naag-center-for-tobacco-and- public-health/the-master-settlement-agreement/	20
